The right-of-use assets relate to the following type of assets:

31 December
2019

$’000

30 June
2019

$’000
Properties 52,176 54,191

Equipment 28 40

Motor vehicles 887 994
Total right-of-use assets 53,091 55,225

The adoption of AASB 16 has had the following impact:

• net increase in EBITDA from continuing operations of $4.2 million (31 December 2018: increase of $3.6 million);

•  net decrease in net profit after tax from continuing operations of $0.5 million (31 December 2018: decrease of
$0.7 million); and

• restatement to reduce retained earnings by $5.3 million at 1 July 2018 and $6.6 million at 30 June 2019.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

13Half-Year Report 2019carsales.com Ltd

Impact on financial statements
The financial impact of applying AASB 16 under the fully retrospective method on the comparative consolidated statement
of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of cash flows, and the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 July 2018, 31 December 2019 and 30 June 2019 are outlined below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

1 July 2018
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

1 July 2018
Restated

$’000
Right-of-use assets - 68,803 68,803

Deferred tax assets 9,415 2,440 11,855

Trade and other payables 50,226 (90) 50,136

Lease liabilities (current) - 3,300 3,300

Lease liabilities (non-current) - 73,767 73,767

Retained earnings 232,289 (5,310) 226,979

Non-controlling interests 6,002 (424) 5,578

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income –
continuing operations for the half-year ended

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

Discontinued
operations*

$’000

31 December
2018

Restated
$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 235,015 - (30,147) 204,868

Costs of sale (27,177) - 9,870 (17,307)

Operating expenses (109,833) 3,622 19,575 (86,636)

EBITDA 98,005 3,622 (702) 100,925

Depreciation and amortisation (12,528) (3,477) 892 (15,113)

Net finance costs (7,231) (1,037) 111 (8,157)

Impairment loss (47,809) - 47,809 -

Income tax expense (23,661) 195 (71) (23,537)

Net result after tax from discontinued operations
(attributable to the equity holders of the Company) - (112) (48,039) (48,151)

Basic earnings per share (continuing operations) 4.6 (0.3) 19.7 24.0
Diluted earnings per share (continuing operations) 4.5 (0.3) 19.7 23.9

*  Intercompany transactions between the discontinued operations and the continuing Group have been presented on a gross basis. See Note 10 for details about
discontinued operations on standalone basis.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income –
continuing operations for the year ended

30 June 2019
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

30 June
2019

Restated
$’000

Operating expenses (178,577) 7,638 (170,939)

EBITDA 205,226 7,638 212,864

Depreciation and amortisation (24,284) (7,110) (31,394)

Net finance costs (13,855) (2,073) (15,928)

Income tax expense (50,204) 381 (49,823)

Net result after tax from discontinued operations
(attributable to the equity holders of the Company) (47,712) (220) (47,932)

Basic earnings per share (continuing operations) 54.7 (0.5) 54.2
Diluted earnings per share (continuing operations) 54.6 (0.5) 54.1

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

14 Half-Year Report 2019carsales.com Ltd

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2019

1. Summary of signif icant accounting policies continued

(b) Changes in accounting policies continued

Consolidated statement of financial position as at

30 June
2019

As originally
presented

$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

30 June
2019

Restated
$’000

Right-of-use assets - 55,225 55,225

Deferred tax assets 16,123 2,424 18,547

Assets classified as held for sale 36,060 9,607 45,667

Lease liabilities (current) - 6,228 6,228

Lease liabilities (non-current) - 57,485 57,485

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as
held for sale 23,002 10,661 33,663

Retained earnings 209,934 (6,573) 203,361

Non-controlling interests 6,068 (545) 5,523

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the half-year ended

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

31 December
2018

Restated
$’000

Operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (including GST) (165,171) 4,041 (161,130)
Financing activities
Principal elements of lease payments - (2,764) (2,764)

Interest paid (8,478) (1,277) (9,755)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended

30 June
2019

As originally
presented

$’000

Adoption
of AASB 16

$’000

30 June
2019

Restated
$’000

Operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (including GST) (310,571) 8,483 (302,088)
Financing activities
Principal elements of lease payments - (5,934) (5,934)

Interest paid (16,395) (2,549) (18,944)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

15Half-Year Report 2019carsales.com Ltd

2. Segment information
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision
maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the CEO.

Management has determined the reporting segments based on the reports reviewed by the CEO that are used to make
strategic decisions.

(a) Description of segments
The Group principally operates in five business segments: Online Advertising Services, Data, Research and Services,
Latin America, Asia, and previously Finance and Related Services (classified as discontinued operations and treated in